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PUBLIC NOTICE OF ELECTION

OFFICIAL LIST OF CANDIDATES 
GRAND CHIEF/CHAIRPERSON AND 

DEPUTY GRAND CHIEF/VICE-CHAIRPERSON 
OF THE GRAND COUNCIL OF THE CREES (EEYOU ISTCHEE) 

AND CREE NATION GOVERNMENT 

GRAND CHIEF/CHAIRPERSON 

ACCEPTED DECLINED 

Abel Bosum Davey Bobbish 
Mandy Gull 
Pakesso Mukash 

DEPUTY GRAND CHIEF/VICE-CHAIRPERSON 

ACCEPTED DECLINED 

Ashley Iserhoff 
Donald Nicholls 
Norman A. Wapachee 

(Nemaska, June 11, 2021) I, the Chief Returning Officer for the Cree Nation 
Government, do hereby certify the following candidates in respect of the election for 
the Grand Chief/Chairperson and Deputy Grand Chief/Vice-Chairperson. 

The qualifications for eligibility to vote in the election are as follows: 

a) To be a Cree Beneficiary of the James Bay and Northern Quebec Agreement.
b) To be of the age of majority at the date of the election (18 years of age on July 14,

2021).

Polling stations will be designated and announced by the Chief Electoral Officer. 
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THE SCHEDULE FOR THE ELECTION IS AS FOLLOWS: 

ADVANCED POLLS: 
Wednesday July 7, 2021 

From 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. 

ELECTION DAY: 
Wednesday July 14, 2021 

From 9:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. 

For further information, please contact: 

Robin Pachanos 
Chief Electoral Officer 
Email: rpachanos@cngelections.ca 
Tel: 418-748-5495 
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LIST OF LOCAL ELECTION OFFICER CONTACT INFORMATION
Last updated on June 3, 2021

Local Returning Officer Email address Contact Numbers 

Whapmagoostui 
Frances George frances_a_george@hotmail.com 819-929-3996 or on

messenger
Chisasibi 
Abilene Ratt abileneratt69@gmail.com 819-855-7617

Wemindji 
Christine Kakabat benefits_finance@wemindji.ca 819-978-7783

Eastmain 
Sharon Moses smoses@cngov.ca 819-977-5222

819-977-5471
Waskaganish 
Clarence Happyjack clarence_happyjack@hotmail.com 819-210-8465

Nemaska 
Tina Wapachee tinaw@nemaska.ca 819-354-1774 or on

messenger
Mistissini 
Anita Shecapio-Matoush anitashecapio@hotmail.com 581-578-4288 or on

messenger
Ouje-Bougoumou 
Kristina Shecapio-Blacksmith kristina@ouje.ca 418-770-7490

418-745-3911, ext. 224
Waswanipi 
John Jolly Isp.waswanipi@outlook.com 819-753-2600 or on

messenger
Washaw Sibi 
Cecile Mutt  cecilemutt@hotmail.com 819-218-2743
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